TABLING NOTE FOR SUBORDINATE LEGISLATION
SUBORDINATE LEGISLATION NO. 25 OF 2017
LIQUOR AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 2017

[UPDATING SCHEDULE 1 OF THE LIQUOR REGULATIONS]

Purpose

To amend the Liquor Regulations to update the list of licences that are not required to comply
with section 31A(5) of the Liquor Act. Section 31A(5) of the Liquor Act provides that a holder
of a relevant liquor licence is not authorised to sell liquor without scanning an approved form of
identification. The relevant licences are prescribed under regulation 5A(1), however
regulation 5A(2) provides for a schedule (Schedule 1) of licences to which section 31A(5) of
the Act does not apply.

Following the reintroduction of the Banned Drinker Register, it has been necessary to review
the licences listed in Schedule 1 and update those licences not required to scan identification
prior to the sale of liquor.

Summary of key provisions

o Schedule 1 of the Ligquor Regulations is replaced with an amended list of licences
exempt from the requirement under section 31A(5) of the Liquor Act to scan identification
prior to the sale of liquor.

Legislative Authority

Section 128(1) of the Liquor Act.
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NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Subordinate Legislation No. 25 of 2017*

Liqguor Amendment Regulations 2017

I, John Laurence Hardy, Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia,
acting with the advice of the Executive Council, make the following regulations
under the Liquor Act.

Dated 17 July 2017

J. L. HARDY
Administrator

By His Honour's Command

N. S. MANISON

Minister for Children

acting for

Attorney-General and Minister for Justice

* Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette on 26 July 2017.



Schedul

Citation

These Regulations may be cited as the Liquor Amendment

Regulations 2017.

Regulations amended

These Regulations amend the Liquor Regulations.
Schedule 1 replaced

Schedule 1

repeal, insert

el Licences exempt from section 31A

regulation 5A(2)

Licence number

Premises

80804456

80117981

80203860
81403239
81417683
81017060
80219220
80201092
80201870
80515400
80118222
81403906
81116370
81002615

AAOK Lakes Resort and Caravan Park

Adina Apartment Hotel Darwin Waterfront and

Vibe Hotel Darwin Waterfront
Alice in the Territory

Alice Springs Police Club Inc
Alice Springs Prison Officers Social Club
Alice Springs Wine Club

Arnhem Land Barramundi Lodge
Asti Motel

Bluestone Motor Inn

Daly River Mango Farm

Darwin Airport Lodge

Darwin Prison Officers Social Club
Discovery Holiday Parks — Darwin

Elders Pastoral — Alice Springs
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Licence number

Premises

80202513
80519153
80103715
80102591
81002487
80104168
80204630
81002471
81016250
81115530
80103004
81117401
81117212
81116712
80115620
80216470
80219215
81401764
81019401
81117302
80204377
80202018
81019253
80216120
80117547

Elkira Court Motel

Enchanted Moments

Hilton Darwin

Ibis Styles Alice Springs Oasis
Independent Grocers

Kakadu Crocodile Hotel

Kakadu Lodge and Caravan Park
Landmark — Alice Springs
Landmark — Darwin

Landmark — Katherine

Lasseters Hotel Casino
Litchfield Cafe

Lorella Springs Station
MacDonnell Range Holiday Park
Mantra on the Esplanade

Mary River Wilderness Retreat and Caravan Park
Murwangi Safari Camp

NT Police Club

One Mile Brewery

Outback Caravan Park

Outback Pioneer Hotel

Paraway Motel

Piper Collective

Point Stuart Wilderness Lodge

Ross River Resort
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Licence number Premises

80204400 Seven Spirit Bay Eco Wilderness Resort
80100141 SKYCITY Darwin

81115970 Southern Cross Caterers

81117717 Stuart Caravan & Cabin Tourist Park
80201886 Territory Manor

80204199 Travelodge Mirambeena Resort Darwin
80201864 Vitina Studio Motel

80304680 Wildman Wilderness Resort

80317565 Wisdom Bar & Cafe

4 Expiry of Regulations

These Regulations expire on the day after they commence.
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