TABLING NOTE FOR SUBORDINATE LEGISLATION SUBORDINATE LEGISLATION NO. 25 OF 2017 LIQUOR AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 2017

[UPDATING SCHEDULE 1 OF THE LIQUOR REGULATIONS]

Purpose

To amend the Liquor Regulations to update the list of licences that are not required to comply with section 31A(5) of the *Liquor Act*. Section 31A(5) of the *Liquor Act* provides that a holder of a relevant liquor licence is not authorised to sell liquor without scanning an approved form of identification. The relevant licences are prescribed under regulation 5A(1), however regulation 5A(2) provides for a schedule (Schedule 1) of licences to which section 31A(5) of the Act does not apply.

Following the reintroduction of the Banned Drinker Register, it has been necessary to review the licences listed in Schedule 1 and update those licences not required to scan identification prior to the sale of liquor.

Summary of key provisions

• Schedule 1 of the Liquor Regulations is replaced with an amended list of licences exempt from the requirement under section 31A(5) of the *Liquor Act* to scan identification prior to the sale of liquor.

Legislative Authority

Section 128(1) of the Liquor Act.

NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

LIQUOR AMENDMENT REGULATIONS 2017

Subordinate Legislation No. 25 of 2017

Table of provisions

1	Citation		2
2	Regulations amended		
3	Schedule 1 replaced		
	Schedule 1	Licences exempt from section 31A	
4	Expiry of Regu	lations	4



NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Subordinate Legislation No. 25 of 2017*

Liquor Amendment Regulations 2017

I, John Laurence Hardy, Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia, acting with the advice of the Executive Council, make the following regulations under the *Liquor Act*.

Dated 17 July 2017

J. L. HARDY Administrator

By His Honour's Command

N. S. MANISON Minister for Children acting for Attorney-General and Minister for Justice

^{*} Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette on 26 July 2017.

1 Citation

These Regulations may be cited as the *Liquor Amendment Regulations 2017*.

2 Regulations amended

These Regulations amend the Liquor Regulations.

3 Schedule 1 replaced

Schedule 1

repeal, insert

Schedule 1 Licences exempt from section 31A

regulation 5A(2)

Licence number	Premises
80804456	AAOK Lakes Resort and Caravan Park
80117981	Adina Apartment Hotel Darwin Waterfront and Vibe Hotel Darwin Waterfront
80203860	Alice in the Territory
81403239	Alice Springs Police Club Inc
81417683	Alice Springs Prison Officers Social Club
81017060	Alice Springs Wine Club
80219220	Arnhem Land Barramundi Lodge
80201092	Asti Motel
80201870	Bluestone Motor Inn
80515400	Daly River Mango Farm
80118222	Darwin Airport Lodge
81403906	Darwin Prison Officers Social Club
81116370	Discovery Holiday Parks – Darwin
81002615	Elders Pastoral – Alice Springs

Licence number	Premises
80202513	Elkira Court Motel
80519153	Enchanted Moments
80103715	Hilton Darwin
80102591	Ibis Styles Alice Springs Oasis
81002487	Independent Grocers
80104168	Kakadu Crocodile Hotel
80204630	Kakadu Lodge and Caravan Park
81002471	Landmark – Alice Springs
81016250	Landmark – Darwin
81115530	Landmark – Katherine
80103004	Lasseters Hotel Casino
81117401	Litchfield Cafe
81117212	Lorella Springs Station
81116712	MacDonnell Range Holiday Park
80115620	Mantra on the Esplanade
80216470	Mary River Wilderness Retreat and Caravan Park
80219215	Murwangi Safari Camp
81401764	NT Police Club
81019401	One Mile Brewery
81117302	Outback Caravan Park
80204377	Outback Pioneer Hotel
80202018	Paraway Motel
81019253	Piper Collective
80216120	Point Stuart Wilderness Lodge
80117547	Ross River Resort

Licence number	Premises
80204400	Seven Spirit Bay Eco Wilderness Resort
80100141	SKYCITY Darwin
81115970	Southern Cross Caterers
81117717	Stuart Caravan & Cabin Tourist Park
80201886	Territory Manor
80204199	Travelodge Mirambeena Resort Darwin
80201864	Vitina Studio Motel
80304680	Wildman Wilderness Resort
80317565	Wisdom Bar & Cafe

4 Expiry of Regulations

These Regulations expire on the day after they commence.